

## ZONING STANDARDS MATRIX RESIDENTIAL

(last revision 9-10-2009)

The following are general building site, zoning and setback requirements for the individual zone districts. These requirements cover the most common situations, but special circumstances may exist and the Planning Division should be consulted. Any questions regarding these requirements should be reviewed with the Planning Division, which is located at the Community Development Department, 110 South Pine Street, Room 101 (first floor), on Heritage Walk, Santa Maria, CA 93458, Phone No. (805) 925-0951, extension 244.

STANDARDS	R-1 <sup>1</sup> Single Family	RSL-1 <sup>1</sup> Single Family Small Lot	R-2 <sup>1</sup> Medium-Density Residential	R-3 <sup>1</sup> High-Density Residential
GENERAL PLAN MAXIMUM DENSITY <sup>21</sup>	4 to 8 dwelling units (du) per acre <sup>2</sup>	8 dwelling units per acre <sup>2,3</sup>		
Project size more than 1 acre Project size less than 1 acre			8 to 12 dwelling units per acre <sup>2,3</sup> 3,000 sf net land area per du <sup>20</sup>	22 dwelling units per acre <sup>2,4</sup> 2,000 sf net land area per du
BUILDING LOT SIZE INTERIOR LOT: LOT WIDTH: CORNER LOT: LOT WIDTH:	minimum 6,000 sq. ft <sup>.5</sup> 60 ft. minimum 7,000 sq. ft <sup>.5</sup> 70 ft.	minimum 4,500 sq. ft <sup>-5</sup> 45 ft. minimum 5,000 sq. ft <sup>-5</sup> 50 ft.	minimum 6,000 sq. ft. 60 ft. minimum 7,000 sq. ft. 70 ft.	minimum 7,000 sq. ft. 60 ft. minimum 7,000 sq. ft. 70 ft.
FRONT YARD SETBACK <sup>6,7</sup> FRONT ENTRY GARAGE <sup>10</sup> SIDE ENTRY GARAGE	20 ft. 20 ft. <sup>10</sup> 15 ft.	20 ft. 20 ft. <sup>10</sup> 15 ft.(minimum lot width of 48 ft)	20 ft. 20 ft. <sup>10</sup> 15 ft.	20 ft. <sup>9</sup> 20 ft. <sup>10</sup> 15 ft.
SIDE YARD SETBACK <sup>6,7,8</sup> INTERIOR LOT: CORNER LOT:	5 ft. one side <sup>11</sup> 10 ft. on other side <sup>11</sup> 5 ft. interior side <sup>11</sup> 15 ft. street side <sup>11</sup>	(zero side yard is req'd) 3 to 5 ft. easement 15 ft. on other side 3 to 5 ft. interior side 15 ft. street side	5 ft. one side <sup>11</sup> 10 ft. on other side <sup>11</sup> 5 ft. interior side <sup>11</sup> 15 ft. street side <sup>11</sup>	10 ft. <sup>11</sup> 10 ft. <sup>11</sup> 10 ft. interior side <sup>11</sup> 15 ft. street side <sup>11</sup>
REAR YARD SETBACK <sup>6,7,8</sup>	10 ft. for 1 story 20 ft. for 2 story <sup>12</sup>	10 ft. for 1 story 15 ft. for 2 story	10 ft.; 20 ft. when rear yard adjoins R-1 zone	10 ft.; 20 ft. when rear yard adjoins R-1 zone <sup>19</sup>
HEIGHT	30 ft.	25 ft.	30 ft.	35 ft. <sup>18</sup>
PARKING <sup>13</sup>	2 spaces, covered, 19' <sub>W</sub> x 20' <sub>D</sub> <sup>14</sup>	2 spaces, covered, 19' <sub>W</sub> x 20' <sub>D</sub> <sup>14</sup>	Refer to notes 14 and 15.	Refer to notes 14 and 15.
LANDSCAPE			20% of site area <sup>16</sup>	20% of site area <sup>16</sup>
OPEN LANDSCAPE AREA	na	na	300 sf per dwelling unit <sup>17</sup>	250 sf per dwelling unit <sup>17</sup>
ACCESSORY BUILDINGS	Refer to Chapter 27 of Title 12 of the Santa Maria Municipal Code.			

Footnotes from the Residential Zoning Standards Matrix:

- 1. A Planned Development (PD) designation combined with the zone district designation is intended to permit a flexible design approach to the development of a total community environment equal to or better than that resulting from traditional lot by lot development. Approval of the design of the project is subject to Planning Commission review..
- 2. Refers to gross acre which is the total land area of a parcel or parcels exclusive of existing public right-of-way (streets, sidewalks, alleys, etc.).; any density bonus provisions applicable under SMMC Section 12-48.
- 3. Maximum density depending on land use designation (LWDR-4, LDR-5, LMDR-8, or MDR-12).
- 4. Senior citizen housing may be allowed at a maximum density of 30 dwelling units per acre subject to a conditional use permit and the development standards specified in SMMC Section 12-8.18.
- 5. In the case where a number follows the zoning designation, that number specifies the minimum lot size (e.g., R-1 6,000 specifies a 6,000 sq. ft. minimum lot size).
- Yard setbacks are measured from the property lines.
- 7. Architectural projections are encouraged and may be allowed, pursuant to SMMC Section 12-26.03, as follows:
  - a. Architectural features on the main building, such as cornices, eaves and canopies, may extend a maximum of 30 inches into any required yard provided that combustible material is located away from the property line as specified in the Uniform Building Code.
  - b. Eaves and canopies may extend to 1/3 of the length of the front yard up to a maximum of 5 feet on the front of the building, or 6 inches for each foot of the side yard or rear yard on the sides or rear of the building provided that combustible material is located away from the property line as specified in the Uniform Building Code.
  - c. A bay window, fireplace, and minor projection of floor area, each not exceeding 8 feet in width, may extend a maximum of 30 inches into any required yard provided that combustible material is located away from the property line as specified in the Uniform Building Code.
- Patio covers and trellises:
  - a. Patio covers, open on 3 sides, and trellises shall have a minimum setback of 5 feet from the *side* property line in residential developments with zero side yards, provided the structure is not higher than 10 feet nor longer than 20 feet.
  - b. Patio covers and trellises shall have a minimum setback of 5 feet from the rear property line in the R-1 and RSL-1 districts, provided the structure is not more than 20 feet wide.
  - c. Open trellises and arbors, not exceeding eight feet (8') in height and two hundred (200) sq. ft., may be located in the rear yard setback, adjacent to one side and/or rear property line(s) provided the setback for the trellis and/or arbor, including supports, is not less than three feet (3') to the property line.
- 9. In an R-3 zoning district, developments that encompass entire blocks or two or more sides of a block require a minimum 20-foot setback on the sides fronting the street.
- 10. Front entry garages with roll-up (sectional) doors may be set back a minimum of 18 feet from front property line.
- 11. Refer to SMMC Section 12-31-12 for lots less than 55 feet in width.
- 12. The required rear yard setback may be reduced when either of the following conditions exist:
  - a. The rear yard setback for a two-story structure may be reduced to 15 feet provided the projecting portion of the structure does not exceed 20 feet in width.
  - b. Rear yard setbacks may be reduced to 10 feet when the rear yard adjoins a flood control facility or property in the OS zoning district.
- 13. a. Each parking space shall maintain a minimum net clear interior dimension of 9 ½ feet wide by 20 feet deep.
  - b. Single car garages and carports with side walls between spaces shall be 11 feet wide by 20 feet deep. These spaces shall be free and clear of any appliances or other structure.
  - c. If a building, a block wall or other obstruction is adjacent to the side of a parking space, the space shall be a minimum of 10 feet in width.
  - d. Clothes washers, dryers, furnaces, water heaters, and other appliances are not permitted to encroach into the net 19 by 20 dimension.
- 14. a. Single-family dwelling: 2 parking spaces within a garage or carport net clear interior dimensions of 19 feet wide by 20 feet deep.
  - b. Two-family or multifamily dwellings: 2 parking spaces per unit. A minimum of 1 covered parking space per unit as noted in 13, above.
  - c. Clothes washers, dryers, furnaces, water heaters, and other appliances are not permitted to encroach into the net 19 by 20 dimension.
- 15. Condominium and planned unit developments require 2 covered parking spaces per dwelling unit, plus 1 guest parking space for each 2 dwelling units. The guest parking spaces shall be distributed throughout the development at locations approved by the Community Development Department.
- 16. The 20% site landscaping requirement includes required yards.
- 17. The landscaped open area does not include required yards.
- 18. The Planning Commission may approve buildings up to the 35-foot maximum height in the R-3 zoning district. The maximum allowable building height may be increased from 35 feet to a maximum of 55 feet subject to approval of a Conditional Use Permit or Planned Development Permit by the Planning Commission and City Council when (a) the project is a mixed-use development and (b) when the Planning Commission and City Council make required findings (SMMC Sections 12-8.09(b)(i-iv).
- 19. a. In the R-3 zoning district, setback guidelines for buildings exceeding 35 feet: front, side and rear building setbacks may increase a minimum of five (5) feet to property line for each incremental increase in height of ten (10) feet, at each floor, above in height, beyond what is required under Section 12-8.10.a, b and c.
  - b. A reduction in required setback for mixed use projects may be permitted pursuant to Section 12-49.09(c).
- 20. In the R-2 zoning district, any lot of 6,000 square feet or less of net land area may have two dwelling units provided all setback, open space, landscaping, and parking requirements of the R-2 zone can be met. (SMMC Section 12-7.08(d))
- 21. Density is exclusive of additional density allowed through a development agreement for the provision of affordable housing, as provided under SMMC Section 12-48.